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MR. CHAiRMAN: The House is adjourned to meet after fifteen minutes.

The House then adjourned at twenty-five minutes past eleven of the clock. 

The House reassembled at forty minutes past eleven of the clock,
MR. DePUTy CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

MR. dEPuTY CHAiRMAN: The House is adjourned till 12.00 noon.

The House then adjourned at forty minutes past eleven of the clock.

————

The House reassembled at twelve of the clock,
MR. DePUTy CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWER TO QUESTION

MR. dEPuTY CHAiRMAN: Shri Vijay Goel. 

संसदरीय काय्थ मंत्ालय में राजय मंत्री; िरा सा ंख्य करी और काय्थक्रम कायमान्वयन मंत्ालय में 
राजय मंत्री (श्री तवजय गोयल): सर, मैं अपनरे AIADMK करे  सदस्यरों सरे पूररे सदन की तरफ सरे 
प्राथ्षना करँर्ा लक जैसी अभी बातचीत हुई है ...(वयवधान)... जैसी अभी बातचीत हुई है, अभी 
श्ी लनलत न र्डकरी जी आ्येंर्रे और आपसरे बातचीत करेंर्रे। ...(वयवधान)... Sir, we have already 
requested the concerned Minister, Shri Nitin Gadkari to talk to them and make a 
statement in the House to allow us to run the House.

Grenade attack on religious congregation in Punjab

211. DR. T. sUBBARAMI ReDDy: Will the Minister of HoMe AffAIRs be 
pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has investigated the grenade attack on a religious 
congregation in Punjab recently, killing three persons and injuring more than a dozen 
persons;

(b) if so, whether involvement of any terrorist organisation was found;

(c) how many persons were arrested and what is the progress of investigation; 
and

(d) the preventive and security measures taken to defeat such attacks in future, 
especially on religious congregations?

THe MINIsTeR of sTATe IN THe MINIsTRy of HoMe AffAIRs  
(SHRi HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHiR): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table 
of the House.
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(a) Punjab Police has registered a case relating to the grenade attack at a prayer 
hall in Adliwal Village, PS Rajasansi, Amritsar on 18th November, 2018 and is 
investigating the same.

(b) As per available information, the involvement of Khalistan Liberation Force 
(KLF) and international Sikh Youth Federation (iSYF) have come to notice in this 
incident.

(c) The Punjab Police has arrested 02 persons involved in the grenade attack 
and has also named 03 other persons, residing in other countries as accused, in 
respect to whom open dated warrants of arrest have been procured.

(d) in order to avert terror incidents in the country, there exists a close and 
effective coordination between intelligence and security agencies at the Centre and 
the State level. The Multi Agency Centre (MAC) has been strengthened and re-
organized to enable it to function on 24x7 basis for real time collation and sharing 
of intelligence with other intelligence Agencies and State Governments. With a view 
to enhance the capacity of State forces, the Central Agencies have been organising 
training programmes for the states forces to collect, collate, analyse and disseminate 
intelligence from counter terrorism perspective and investigation of terror cases. States 
have also raised special forces to deal with terror incidents and Central Armed Police 
Forces and National Security Guards have also been stationed at different locations 
to assist the states in dealing with such incidents.

MR. DePUTy CHAIRMAN: Dr. T. subbarami Reddy ...(Interruptions)...

DR. T. sUBBARAMI ReDDy: sir, I am not able to speak ...(Interruptions)... 

MR. DePUTy CHAIRMAN: Let them talk. Dr. T. subbarami Reddy. 

dR. T. SuBBARAMi REddY: in the month of November, on Sunday, there was 
a religious congregation of Nirankaris in a village near Amritsar ...(Interruptions)... 
with about two hundred persons, including women were participating in it when 
the attack took place. Three persons were killed and a number of persons injured 
...(Interruptions)...

श्री उपसभापति : श्ी लवज्य र्ो्यि ...(वयवधान)... मंत्री जी, आप अिर् सरे सदन की म्यशादा 

करे  तहत बात करें। ...(वयवधान)... डा. टी. सुबबारामी ररेड्ी, आप सवाि पूलछए। ...(वयवधान)... 

DR. T. sUBBARAMI ReDDy: Now, in his reply, the Minister has mentioned 
that there was involvement of Khalistan Liberation Force (KLF) and international 
sikh youth federation (Isyf) in this incident. ...(Interruptions)... so, I would like 
to know as to what action the Government of india has taken in this regard. 
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श्री उपसभापति : आप लसफ्ष  अपनरे सवाि पूलछए। ...(वयवधान)... 

DR. T. sUBBARAMI ReDDy: Also, how do they plan to control such situations 
in future? ...(Interruptions)...

sHRI y.s. CHoWDARy: We want justice to run the House. sir, bring the House 
in order. The House should be in order.

श्री उपसभापति : समबसनध त लवभार् करे  मंत्री जी इसका जवाब दें। ...(वयवधान)...

श्री हंसराज गंगाराम अहरीर: महोद्य, 18 नवमबर, 2018 को पजंाब में अदिीवाि र्ा ंव, पुलिस 

थाना राजासा ंसी, लजिा अमृतसर में ्यह घटना हुई थी ...(वयवधान)... पजंाब में वहा ं लनरंकारी 

सतसरं् भवन में एक धार्मक का्य्षक्रम चि रहा था और उसमें इन आतंलक्यरों द्ारा हमिा करनरे 

की वजह सरे वहा ं तीन व्यशकत‍्यरों की मृत्ुय हुई थी और 23 िोर् घा्यि हुए थरे। ...(वयवधान)... 

पजंाब सरकार नरे ...(वयवधान)... पजंाब राज्य सरकार द्ारा इसमें माररे र््यरे व्यशकत‍्यरों करे  लिए 

उनकरे  लनकटतम पलर वारजनरों को अपनी ओर सरे कुछ आर्थक मदद भी की र््यी है। ...(वयवधान)... 

पजंाब सरकार द्ारा बता्या र््या है लक 5 िाि रुप्यरे प्रलत  व्यशकत‍ उनकरे  पलर वारजनरों को लद्यरे 

र््यरे हैं और 50,000 रुप्यरे घा्यि व्यशकत‍्यरों करे  पलर वारजनरों को लद्यरे र््यरे हैं। ...(वयवधान)... वहा ँ 

जो ग्रेनरेड हमिा हुआ था, पजंाब पुलिस उसकी जा ँच कर रही है और सेंट्ि र्वन्षमेंट की ओर 

सरे हमारी National Investigation Agency नरे भी वहा ँ पर 18 तारीि को ही घटनासथि का 

दौरा लक्या था। ...(वयवधान)... घटना करे  बाद पजंाब पुलिस नरे वहा ँ पर इस मामिरे में अभी तक 

2 अिभ्ुयकतों को लर्रफतार लक्या है और उसमें 3 व्यशकत‍ अभी तक अररेसट नहीं हुए हैं, लजनकरे  

नाम सरे भी मामिा दज्ष लक्या र््या है। ...(वयवधान)... इन 3 िोर्रों को अररेसट करनरे करे  लिए 

...(वयवधान)... 

MR. DePUTy CHAIRMAN: Please be brief. ...(Interruptions)... कृप्या सषंिरेप में 

उत्तर दें। ...(वयवधान)... 

श्री हंसराज गंगाराम अहरीर: ठीक है, महोद्य। पजंाब पुलिस नरे उसमें कार्षवाई की है, आर्रे 

कार्षवाई की जा रही है, जा ँच चि रही है। ...(वयवधान)... सेंट्ि र्वन्षमंरेट की ओर सरे कुछ 

जरुरत पड़रेर्ी ...(वयवधान)... तो हम कार्षवाई करनरे में मदद करतरे आ्यरे हैं। ...(वयवधान)...

श्री उपसभापति : आप दूसरा पूरक प्रशि पूछें, इससरे पहिरे just give me one minute. 
...(Interruptions)... 

DR. T. sUBBARAMI ReDDy: sir, I would like to know from the Minister 
the status of smart fencing of 3,000 kilometres along the indo-Pakistan Border 
...(Interruptions)...

श्री उपसभापति : माननी्य चरे्यरमनै साहब आपकरे  मुद्रे सरे इतनरे concerned हैं लक he just 
spoke to the Minister. The Minister is coming to talk to you. Please allow the 
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House to function. He is just coming. …(Interruptions)… He was in a function. 
...(Interruptions)... He had left it. …(Interruptions)… He is joining…(Interruptions)… 
dr. T. Subbarami Reddy. …(Interruptions)… 

DR. T. sUBBARAMI ReDDy: sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister 
the status of erecting smart fencing along 3,000 km on indo-Pakistan Border because 
if there is any infiltration…(Interruptions)… 

श्री उपसभापति : कृप्या आप अपनी सीटरों पर जाकर बलैठए। ...(वयवधान)... डा. टी. सुबबारामी 

ररेड्ी करे  प्रशि करे  अितिि‍कत कोई चीज़ लरकरॉड्ष पर नहीं जाएर्ी। ...(वयवधान)...

DR. T. sUBBARAMI ReDDy: The casualty will be halted automatically. 
...(Interruptions)... it is a very important matter. …(Interruptions)… Therefore, i would 
like to know the status of erecting this 3,000 km smart fencing along the indo-Pakistan 
Border. …(Interruptions)… Also, i want clarity from the hon. Minister on this. …
(Interruptions)… So that in future the intelligence agencies of the Centre should not 
fail ...(Interruptions)... You should see to it that it never happens. ...(Interruptions)... 
I would like to know about it. ...(Interruptions)... 

श्री हंसराज गंगाराम अहरीर: महोद्य, इसमें लजन आरोलप्यरों को arrest करनरे करे  लिए, जो 

वहा ं सरे फरार हुए हैं, ...(वयवधान)... लजनकरे  लििाफ मामिा दज्ष है, उनकरे  लिए open date 

warrant प्रापत कर लि्या र््या है। ...(वयवधान)... उनकरे  लििाफ State Police का्य्षवाही करनरे 

जा रही है। ...(वयवधान)... साथ ही, माननी्य सदस्य नरे जो पूछा है, ...(वयवधान)... लक ऐसरे 

मामिरे दोबारा न हरों, उनकी पुनरावृलद्ध न होनरे दरेनरे करे  लिए, ...(वयवधान)... कानून-व्यवसथा की 

लजममरेदारी राज्य सरकार की होतरे हुए भी, ...(वयवधान)... Central Government नरे इसमें काफी 

मदद की है। ...(वयवधान)...

श्री उपसभापति : मैं माननी्य सदस्यरों सरे कहना चाहंूर्ा लक हमें पूरा दरेश दरेि रहा है। 

लपछिी 11 तारीि सरे आप िर्ातार हाउस नहीं चिनरे दरे रहरे हैं, ...(वयवधान)... ्यह सही नहीं 

है। ...(वयवधान)... मंत्री जी अपना का्य्षक्रम छोड़कर आ रहरे हैं आपसरे बात करनरे करे  लिए। 

...(वयवधान)... कृप्या सदन चिनरे दें। ...(वयवधान)...

श्री हंसराज गंगाराम अहरीर: दोबारा ऐसी आतंकी घटनाएं न हरों, इसकरे  लिए Central 

Government और सटरेट पुलिस नरे काफी प्र्यास लकए हैं। ...(वयवधान)...

श्री उपसभापति : आप कृप्या अपनी सीटरों पर जाएं, मंत्री जी आ रहरे हैं। ...(वयवधान)... 

श्री हंसराज गंगाराम अहरीर: भारत सरकार द्ारा आतंलक्यरों सरे मुकाबिा करनरे करे  लिए, 

जो ्यहा ं 26.11.2008 की घटना हुई थी, ...(वयवधान)... उसकरे  बाद काफी अचछरे कदम उठाए 

र्ए हैं, ...(वयवधान)... इसकरे  अिावा State Police modernization हरेतु का्य्षवाही की र्ई है। 

...(वयवधान)... साथ ही, सटरेट लजतनी पुलिस सहा्यता चाहती है, उतनी मदद करे नद्र सरकार दरेती 
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है। ...(वयवधान)... जब भी सटरेट पुलिस ्या पजंाब पुलिस सहा्यता मा ंर्ती है, ...(वयवधान)... 

उनहें सहा्यता दी जाती है। ...(वयवधान)... इसकरे  अिावा करे नद्री्य सशसत्र पुलिस बिरों को भी, 

उनकी षिमता बढ़ानरे करे  लिए Police modernization करे  अंतर््षत अलधक हलथ ्यार और दूसरी चीज़ें 

उपिबध करानरे में हमनरे मदद की है। ...(वयवधान)... साथ ही, border पर, जहा ं सरे आतंलक्यरों 

द्ारा घुसनरे की कोलशश होती है, ...(वयवधान)... उनहें रोकनरे करे  लिए border पर fencing का 

काम लक्या जाता है, ...(वयवधान)... फ्लडिाइटस िर्ाई जाती हैं। ...(वयवधान)... नए-नए 

surveillance हरेतु अत्याधुलनक उपकरण िर्ाए जातरे हैं। ...(वयवधान)... साथ ही, State Police 

करे  Intelligence Wing और करे नद्री्य सरकार करे  Intelligence Wing आपस में तािमरेि रितरे हैं 

तालक ऐसी घटनाएं दोबारा न हरों, ...(वयवधान)... इस लदशा में पूरा प्र्यास करतरे हुए समनव्य रिा 

जाता है। ...(वयवधान)... हमाररे border सरे आतंकी न आएं, इसकरे  लिए Central Government 

and State Government करे  बीच आपसी तािमरेि होनरे सरे, ...(वयवधान)... उनहें रोकनरे हरेतु पूरा 

प्र्यास लक्या जाता है, ...(वयवधान)... तालक ऐसी घटना दोबारा न हो। ...(वयवधान)...

श्री उपसभापति : माननी्य चरे्यरमनै साहब करे  कहनरे पर मंत्री जी आ रहरे हैं, ...(वयवधान)...

तब तक कृप्या सदन चिनरे दें। ...(वयवधान)... आप दरेलिए लक इतनरे माननी्य सदस्य ्यहा ं 

मौजूद होकर नाररे िर्ाएं, पूरा दरेश इसरे दरेिरेर्ा तो क्या सदंरेश जाएर्ा? ...(वयवधान)... िोक 

सभा में काम हो रहा है िरेलकन हम कुछ काम नहीं कर पा रहरे हैं। ...(वयवधान)... मरेररे पास कोई 

लवकलप नहीं है। ...(वयवधान)... हमें आपनरे सदन चिानरे करे  लिए बठैा्या है। ...(वयवधान)... हमें 

िर्ातार पूरा दरेश दरेि रहा है। ...(वयवधान)... हम क्या सदंरेश दरे रहरे हैं, हमें समझना चालहए। 

...(वयवधान)... The House is adjourned till 2.00 p.m.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

Steps to improve working conditions of Beedi workers

*212. SHRi G. C. CHANdRASHEKHAR: Will the Minister of LABoUR AND 
eMPLoyMeNT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that majority of the Beedi workers are suffering 
from multiple illness due to continuous exposure to tobacco and other hazardous 
substances, if so, the details thereof; 

(b) whether Government has taken any concrete measures to improve the working 
conditions of the employees particularly women associated with the beedi industries, 
if so, the details thereof; 

(c) whether Government is implementing/proposes to implement any scheme 
for providing alternative livelihood for such women and children, if so, the details 
thereof; and


